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Sjokoladefontene
Suklaaputous
Schokoladenbrunnen

Art.no Model
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Chocolate Fountain
Art.no 18-4524, -1 Model SBL-811-UK
 34-1691, -1  SBL-811

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and save it 
for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions regarding 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
• Incorrect handling of this product could result in personal injury.
• The product should always be disconnected from the mains when it is not in use, 

when it is to be assembled/disassembled and when it is to be cleaned.
• The product must not be used by children. Ensure that the product and its mains 

lead are kept out of children’s reach.
• Wash the parts in warm water using a bit of washing-up liquid.
• Switch the product off and disconnect it from the mains before removing any 

accessories or handling any of the moving parts.
• The product may be used by persons with some form of disability, lack of 

experience or knowledge, provided they have been instructed and understand 
the possible safety hazards that may arise during use and no longer pose a threat 
to their own or others’ safety.

• Never let children play with the product.
• Ensure that the product is used with the correct voltage. Refer to the product’s 

rating plate.
• Remove the rotation screw and tower from the motor unit before cleaning.
• To prevent electric shocks, the product and its mains lead should always be kept dry.
• Never lay the mains lead over hot surfaces, sharp edges or corners.
• Always disconnect the product from the power supply by holding and pulling 

the plug. Do not pull the mains lead.
• Make sure that all parts are correctly assembled and that the product is switched 

off before it is connected to the power supply.
• The product is intended for indoor use only.
• Only use the provided accessories.
• Never use the product for anything other than its intended use.
• Never immerse the motor unit in water or expose it to moisture.
• Do not subject the product to moisture, impacts or high temperatures.
• Never use the product if you have dropped it on the floor, left it outdoors or 

dropped it into water.
• Never try to open the casing. Certain components inside the casing carry 

dangerous electrical current. Contact with these components could result in 
electric shock.

• The product must not be taken apart or modified.
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Buttons and functions
1. HEAT MOTOR 

Bowl heater and rotating 
fountain-head screw

2. OFF
3. HEAT Bowl heater only

Before initial use
1. Wipe the bowl clean with a soft damp cloth.
2. Clean the screw and tower using some warm water mixed with a little 

washing-up liquid.
3. Rinse, and dry all parts thoroughly.

Installation
1. Attach the screw to the centre pin.
2. Place the tower over the screw and line up the three fountain-head holes with 

the three holes in the tower.
3. Plug the product into a power point. Turn the selector dial to HEAT MOTOR. 

Check that the screw rotates and the bowl begins to heat up. Once this action is 
successful, turn the dial back to OFF.

Operating instructions
1. Place the product on a level surface and plug it into a power point. Make sure 

the dial switch is set to the OFF position.
2. Melt some chocolate in the microwave oven or in water bath (Bain-marie) on 

the cooker.
3. Turn the selector dial to the HEAT position, making sure that the indicator light is 

also on. It is important to allow the bowl a few minutes to come up to operating 
temperature before pouring in the chocolate.
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4. Pour the melted chocolate into the bowl. Fill it to slightly below the bowl’s edge. 
Then turn the selector dial to HEAT MOTOR. The chocolate will then be pumped 
up through the fountain-head screw and cascade down the tower.

5. Let the chocolate flow for 2 minutes, then turn off the motor off for about 30 sec in 
order to let any possible trapped air bubbles escape from the system.

6. If the chocolate seems to flow too slowly, mix it with about 2 tablespoons of 
vegetable oil to thin it out.

NOTE:
• Use only pure melted chocolate, nothing with nuts or other solid ingredients that 

can clog the product and prevent it from functioning properly.
• Never add any cold liquids to the melted chocolate. This can make 

the chocolate solidify.

Care and maintenance
1. Make sure that the product is off, unplugged and completely cooled down.
2. Clean the screw and tower using some warm water mixed with a little 

washing-up liquid.
3. Remove any remaining chocolate with a kitchen towel. Never pour any excess 

chocolate down your drain as it will harden and possibly clog up your waste pipes.

NOTE: The motor unit must absolutely not be rinsed or submerged in water.

Troubleshooting guide
Problem Solution

The chocolate does 
not flow.

The chocolate is too thick. Thin it out with a little 
vegetable oil.

The chocolate does 
not flow evenly.

The product does not lie on an even surface. 
Change its location.

The chocolate doesn’t 
flow like it should.

Bits of unmelted chocolate may cause temporary clogs. 
Remove the unmelted bits.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Capacity 300 ml

Voltage 220–240 V/32 W
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Chokladfontän
Art.nr 18-4524, -1 Modell SBL-811-UK
 34-1691, -1  SBL-811

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för fram-
tida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. 
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter 
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
• Felaktig användning av produkten kan medföra personskada.
• Koppla alltid bort produkten från elnätet när den inte används, när du monterar 

ihop/isär delarna och när den ska rengöras.
• Produkten får inte användas av barn. Se till att produkten och dess nätsladd är 

utom räckhåll för barn.
• Diska delarna med varmt vatten och diskmedel.
• Slå av produkten och koppla bort den från elnätet innan du byter tillbehör eller 

handskas med de rörliga delarna.
• Produkten får användas av personer med någon form av funktionsnedsättning, 

brist på erfarenhet eller kunskap som skulle kunna äventyra säkerheten, om de har 
fått instruktioner om hur den på ett säkert sätt ska användas och förstår faror och 
risker som kan uppkomma.

• Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
• Kontrollera att rätt nätspänning används. Se produktens märkskylt.
• Ta bort skruven och tornet från motordelen före rengöring.
• För att undvika elektrisk stöt, skydda produkten och dess nätsladd från fukt 

och väta.
• Placera aldrig nätsladden över heta ytor, skarpa kanter eller hörn.
• Koppla aldrig bort produkten från elnätet genom att dra i nätsladden, dra alltid 

i stickproppen.
• Se till att produktens delar är korrekt monterade och att produkten är avstängd 

före anslutning till elnätet.
• Produkten får endast användas inomhus.
• Använd endast medföljande tillbehör.
• Använd endast produkten till det den är avsedd för.
• Sänk aldrig ned motordelen i vatten eller utsätt den för fukt.
• Utsätt inte produkten för fukt, slag, stötar eller höga temperaturer.
• Använd inte produkten om du har tappat den i golvet, lämnat kvar den utomhus 

eller tappat den i vatten.
• Försök aldrig öppna höljet. Farlig spänning finns oskyddad på vissa komponenter 

inuti produktens hölje. Kontakt med dessa kan ge upphov till elektriska stötar.
• Produkten får inte ändras eller demonteras.
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Knappar och funktioner
1. HEAT MOTOR Skålvärme 

och skruvrotation
2. OFF Av
3. HEAT Enbart skålvärme

Före första användning
1. Torka ur skålen med en lätt fuktad trasa.
2. Diska skruven och tornet med varmt vatten och lite diskmedel.
3. Torka alla delar.

Montering
1. Sätt fast skruven på centrumpinnen.
2. Sätt tornet över skruven, se till att de tre hålen passar i de tre hållarna i skålen.
3. Anslut stickproppen till vägguttaget. Vrid funktionsvredet till HEAT MOTOR. 

Skruven börjar rotera och skålvärmen stiger. När detta är gjort, vrid funktionsvredet 
till OFF igen.

Användning
1. Placera produkten på ett plant underlag och i närheten av ett vägguttag. Se till att 

funktionsvredet står i läge OFF.
2. Smält chokladen i mikrovågsugn eller på spisen (i vattenbad).
3. Sätt funktionsvredet i läge HEAT, indikatorlampan tänds. Det är viktigt att värma 

upp skålen i några minuter.
4. Häll den smälta chokladen i skålen. Fyll upp till strax under kanten. Vrid sedan 

funktionsvredet till HEAT MOTOR. Chokladen skruvas upp via plastskruven och 
flödar sedan ned som i en fontän.

5. Låt chokladen flöda i 2 minuter, stäng sedan av motorn i ca 30 sekunder för att få 
bort eventuella luftbubblor.

6. Om chokladen flödar trögt, blanda i 2 matskedar vegetabilisk olja för att tunna ut den.
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OBS!
• Använd endast smält choklad utan exempelvis nötter eller liknande som kan fastna 

i produkten.
• Tillsätt aldrig kall vätska i chokladen. Det kan göra att chokladen stelnar.

Skötsel och underhåll
1. Se till att produkten är avslagen och bortkopplad från vägguttaget samt har hunnit 

svalna helt.
2. Handdiska skruven och tornet med varmt vatten och diskmedel.
3. Torka bort resterande choklad med en pappershandduk. Häll inte ut överbliven 

choklad i diskhon då den stelnar och kan orsaka stopp i avloppet.

OBS! Motordelen får ej sköljas eller sänkas ned i vatten.

Felsökningsschema

Problem Lösning

Chokladen flödar inte. Chokladen är för tjock, tunna ut den med vegetabilisk olja.

Chokladen flödar ojämnt. Produkten står inte på ett helt plant underlag, byt plats.

Chokladen flödar inte 
som den ska.

Bitar i chokladen kan sätta stopp. Ta bort bitarna.

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter. 
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Kapacitet 300 ml

Spänning 220–240 V/32 W
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Sjokoladefontene
Art.nr. 18-4524, -1 Modell SBL-811-UK
 34-1691, -1  SBL-811

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for framtidig 
bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter. 
(Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Sikkerhet
• Feil bruk av produktet kan føre til personskader.
• Når produktet ikke er i bruk skal det kobles fra strømnettet. Det skal også kobles 

fra nettet ved rengjøring og når delene monteres/demonteres.
• Produktet må ikke brukes av barn. Pass på at produktet og strømkabelen 

oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
• Løse deler vaskes i varmt såpevann.
• Før skifte av tilbehør og ved behandling av de bevegelige delene skal produktet 

slås av og strømledningen kobles fra strømnettet.
• Produktet kan benyttes av personer med funksjonshemming og manglende 

erfaring og kunnskap om produktet, dersom noen har lært dem opp i bruken av 
produktet og forståelse for faren ved bruk av det.

• La aldri barn leke med produktet.
• Kontroller at spenningen på strømnettet ditt er riktig. Se merkingen på produktet.
• Ta av tårnet og skruen før rengjøring.
• For å unngå elektrisk støt, må strømledningen og apparatet holdes unna fuktighet 

og vann.
• Sørg for at strømledningen aldri kommer i kontakt med varme flater, eller skarpe 

kanter og hjørner.
• Apparatet skal aldri kobles fra strømnettet ved å trekke i strømkabelen. Dra alltid 

i støpselet.
• Påse at produktets deler er riktig montert og at det er avslått, før det kobles 

til strømnettet.
• Produktet må kun brukes innendørs.
• Bruk kun det medfølgende tilbehøret.
• Bruk produktet kun til det det er beregnet for.
• Motordelen må ikke senkes ned i vann eller utsettes for fuktighet.
• Utsett ikke produktet for slag, støt eller høye temperaturer.
• Bruk ikke produktet hvis du har mistet det i gulvet, satt det igjen utendørs eller 

mistet det ned i vann.
• Dekselet må ikke åpnes. Farlig spenning ligger ubeskyttet på visse komponenter 

under produktets deksel. Kontakt med disse kan gi elektrisk støt.
• Produktet må ikke demonteres eller forandres på.
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Knapper og funksjoner
1. HEAT MOTOR Varme og 

skruerotasjon
2. OFF Av
3. HEAT Kun varme til bollen

Før første gangs bruk
1. Rengjør med en myk lett fuktet klut.
2. Skruen og tårnet vaskes med varmt såpevann.
3. Tørk alle delene.

Montering
1. Fest skruen på sentrumspinnen.
2. Plasser tårnet oppå skruen. Pass på at de tre hullene passer til hullene på bollen.
3. Koble støpselet til strømuttaket. Drei funksjonsbryteren til HEAT MOTOR. 

Skruen begynner å rotere og varmen på bollen stiger. Når dette er gjort dreies 
funksjonsbryteren til OFF igjen.

Bruk
1. Produktet plasseres på et plant underlag og nær et strømuttak. Påse at 

funksjonsbryteren står innstilt på OFF.
2. Smelt sjokoladen i mikrobølgeovnen eller på komfyren (i vannbad).
3. Funksjonsbryteren stilles på HEAT og indikatorlampen tennes. Det er viktig at 

skålen varmes opp i noen minutter først.
4. Hell den smeltede sjokoladen oppi bollen. Fyll opp til like under kanten. 

Drei deretter funksjonsbryteren til HEAT MOTOR. Sjokoladen skrus opp ved hjelp 
av skruen og flyter deretter ned som en fontene.

5. La sjokoladen flyte i 2 minutter, og skru deretter av motoren i ca. 30 sekunder for 
å fjerne eventuelle luftbobler.

6. Hvis sjokoladen flyter tregt bør man tynne den ut med 2 spiseskjeer vegetabilsk olje.
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OBS!
• Bruk kun ren smeltet sjokolade, ikke sjokolade med nøtter eller liknende som kan 

feste seg i fontenen.
• Tilsett aldri kald væske i sjokoladen. Det kan føre til at sjokoladen stivner.

Stell og vedlikehold
1. Pass på at produktet er avstengt og koblet fra strømuttaket, og at det er helt avkjølt.
2. Skruen og tårnet håndvaskes med varmt såpevann.
3. Restene av sjokolade tørkes bort med husholdningspapir. Ikke hell rester av 

sjokolade fra bollen i avløpet, da dette kan stivne og kan føre til tett avløp.

OBS! Motordelen må ikke skylles eller senkes ned i vann.

Feilsøking

Problem Løsning

Sjokoladen flyter ikke. Sjokoladen er for tykk. Tynn den ut med litt vegetabilsk olje.

Sjokoladen flyter ujevnt. Produktet står ikke helt plant. Skift plass.

Sjokoladen flyter ikke 
som den skal.

Hele biter i sjokoladen kan føre til stopp. Fjern bitene.

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Kapasitet 300 ml

Spenning 220-240 V/32 W
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Suklaaputous
Tuotenro 18-4524, -1 Malli SBL-811-UK
 34-1691, -1  SBL-811

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne tulevaa tarvetta varten. 
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- 
tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai 
asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
• Laitteen virheellinen käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.
• Irrota laite sähköverkosta aina, kun puhdistat sitä, kiinnität tai irrotat sen osia tai 

kun et käytä sitä.
• Lapset eivät saa käyttää laitetta. Varmista, että laite ja sen virtajohto ovat lasten 

ulottumattomissa.
• Pese laite lämpimällä vedellä ja pesuaineella.
• Sammuta laite ja irrota se sähköverkosta ennen kuin vaihdat tarvikkeita tai kosket 

liikkuviin osiin.
• Henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita, tai henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi 

turvallisuuteen vaikuttavia taitoja tai kokemusta, saavat käyttää laitetta, jos heitä on 
ohjeistettu sen turvallisesta käytöstä ja käytön mahdollisista vaaroista. 

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
• Varmista, että verkkojännite on oikea. Tarkista jännite laitteen kilvestä.
• Irrota kierre ja torni moottoriosasta ennen puhdistamista. 
• Älä altista laitetta ja sen virtajohtoa kosteudelle sähköiskujen välttämiseksi.
• Älä sijoita virtajohtoa kuumien pintojen, terävien reunojen tai kulmien päälle.
• Kun irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta, vedä pistokkeesta, älä johdosta.
• Varmista, että laitteen osat on asennettu oikein ja että laite on sammutettu ennen 

kuin liität pistokkeen pistorasiaan.
• Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan sisätiloissa.
• Käytä ainoastaan mukana tulevia tarvikkeita.
• Älä käytä laitetta muihin kuin sille tarkoitettuihin tehtäviin.
• Älä upota moottoriosaa veteen, äläkä altista sitä kosteudelle. 
• Älä altista laitetta kosteudelle, iskuille, tärähdyksille tai korkeille lämpötiloille.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on pudonnut lattialle tai veteen tai jäänyt ulos.
• Älä avaa laitteen koteloa. Kotelon sisällä on vaarallista jännitettä sisältäviä 

suojaamattomia komponentteja. Niiden koskettaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun.
• Älä pura tai muuta laitetta.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot
1. HEAT MOTOR 

Kulhon lämmitys ja 
tornin kierto

2. OFF Pois päältä
3. HEAT Kulhon lämmitys

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
1. Pyyhi kulho hieman kostutetulla liinalla. 
2. Pese kierre ja torni lämpimällä vedellä ja pesuaineella. 
3. Kuivaa osat. 

Asennus
1. Kiinnitä kierre keskellä olevaan puikkoon. 
2. Aseta torni kierteen päälle. Varmista, että tornin kolme reikää osuvat kulhon 

kolmeen pidikkeeseen.
3. Liitä pistoke pistorasiaan. Käännä toiminnonvalitsin HEAT MOTOR -kohtaan. 

Kierre alkaa liikkua ja kulho lämpenee. Kun tämä on tehty, käännä toiminnonvalitsin 
OFF-kohtaan. 

Käyttö
1. Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle lähelle pistorasiaa. Varmista, että toiminnonvalitsin on 

kohdassa OFF. 
2. Sulata suklaa mikroaaltouunissa tai liedellä vesihauteessa. 
3. Aseta toiminnonvalitsin kohtaan HEAT. Merkkivalo syttyy. On tärkeää lämmittää 

kulhoa muutaman minuutin ajan. 
4. Kaada sulatettu suklaa kulhoon. Täytä kulho melkein reunaan asti. Käännä toimin-

nonvalitsin HEAT MOTOR -kohtaan. Kierre nostaa suklaan ylös, mistä se valuu 
alas putouksen tapaan. 

5. Anna suklaan virrata 2 minuutin ajan, sammuta sitten moottori noin 30 sekunniksi 
välttääksesi ilmakuplia. 

6. Jos suklaa virtaa kankeasti, sekoita joukkoon 2 ruokalusikallista kasviöljyä, jolloin 
suklaa ohenee.
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Huom.! 
• Käytä vain sulatettua suklaata, jossa ei ole pähkinöitä tai muita lisukkeita, 

jotka voivat jumittua laitteeseen. 
• Älä lisää suklaaseen kylmää nestettä. Suklaa voi jähmettyä. 

Huolto ja puhdistus
1. Varmista, että laite on kytketty pois päältä, irrotettu pistorasiasta ja jäähtynyt kokonaan. 
2. Pese kierre ja torni käsin lämpimällä vedellä ja pesuaineella. 
3. Pyyhi jäljelle jäänyt suklaa pois paperilla. 
4. Älä kaada ylijäänyttä suklaata viemäriin. Suklaa voi jähmettyä ja aiheuttaa tukoksen. 

Huom.! Älä huuhtele moottoriosaa, äläkä upota sitä veteen. 

Vianhakutaulukko

Ongelma Ratkaisu

Suklaa ei virtaa. Suklaa on liian paksua. Ohenna sitä kasviöljyllä. 

Suklaa virtaa epätasaisesti. Laite ei ole tasaisella alustalla. Siirrä laitetta. 

Suklaa ei virtaa, kuten sen pitäisi. Suklaan palaset voivat estää virtaamista. 
Poista palaset. 

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. 
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Tilavuus 300 ml

Jännite 220–240 V/32 W
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Schokoladenbrunnen
Art.Nr. 18-4524, -1 Modell SBL-811-UK
 34-1691, -1  SBL-811

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen 
Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
• Falsche Anwendung des Produkts kann zu Verletzungen führen.
• Wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird, immer die Stromversorgung unterbrechen. 

Ebenso beim Einbau/Ausbau von Teilen und beim Reinigen.
• Das Produkt ist nicht für Kinder geeignet. Dafür sorgen, dass das Produkt und 

das Netzkabel außer Reichweite von Kindern sind.
• Die Teile mit warmem Wasser und Spülmittel abwaschen.
• Vor dem Auswechseln von Zubehör und dem Umgang mit den beweglichen Teilen 

das Produkt abschalten und von der Stromversorgung trennen.
• Das Gerät ist für Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 

geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. mangelnder Erfahrung/mangelndem Wissen nur dann 
geeignet, wenn diese in die sichere Handhabung eingeführt worden sind und 
die Risiken und Gefahren der Benutzung verstehen.

• Kein Kinderspielzeug.
• Netzspannung überprüfen. Siehe Typenschild des Produkts.
• Zum Reinigen die Schrauben und den Turm von der Motoreinheit abnehmen.
• Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlägen das Produkt und das Netzkabel vor 

Feuchtigkeit und Nässe schützen.
• Das Netzkabel niemals über heiße Flächen oder scharfe Kanten führen.
• Das Produkt niemals durch Ziehen am Netzkabel vom Stromnetz trennen, 

sondern immer am Netzstecker ziehen.
• Vor dem Anschluss an das Stromnetz sicherstellen, dass die Teile des Produkts 

korrekt montiert sind und das Produkt abgeschaltet ist.
• Nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.
• Nur das mitgelieferte Zubehör verwenden.
• Das Produkt darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck eingesetzt werden.
• Die Motoreinheit niemals in Wasser tauchen oder Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.
• Das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit, Stößen oder hohen Temperaturen schützen.
• Das Produkt nicht mehr betreiben, wenn es herunter gefallen ist, im Freien 

vergessen wurde oder in Wasser eingetaucht war.
• Niemals versuchen das Gehäuse zu öffnen. Unter dem Gehäuse des Produktes 

befinden sich nicht isolierte Komponenten mit gefährlicher Stromspannung. 
Bei Kontakt mit diesen kann es zu Stromschlägen kommen.

• Das Produkt darf nicht verändert oder demontiert werden.
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Tasten und Funktionen
1. HEAT MOTOR 

Wärme mit 
Drehbewegung

2. OFF Aus
3. HEAT Nur Wärme

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
1. Die Schale mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen.
2. Die Schraube und den Turm mit warmem Wasser und etwas Spülmittel abwaschen.
3. Alle Teile abtrocknen.

Montage
1. Die Schraube auf den Stift in der Mitte setzen.
2. Den Turm über die Schraube setzen, sicherstellen, dass die drei Löcher in die drei 

Halterungen der Schale passen.
3. Den Stecker an die Steckdose anschließen. Das Funktionsdrehrad auf 

HEAT MOTOR stellen. Die Schraube beginnt zu rotieren und die Wärme der 
Schale steigt. Das Drehrad dann auf OFF stellen.

Bedienung
1. Das Gerät auf eine ebene Unterlage und in die Nähe einer Steckdose stellen. 

Sicherstellen, dass sich der Drehschalter in Position OFF befindet.
2. Die Schokolade in der Mikrowelle oder im Wasserbad auf dem Herd schmelzen.
3. Das Drehrad auf HEAT stellen (die Betriebsanzeige leuchtet). Es ist wichtig, 

die Schale einige Minuten lang aufzuwärmen.
4. Die geschmolzene Schokolade in die Schale gießen. Bis kurz unter die Kante 

auffüllen. Dann das Drehrad auf HEAT MOTOR stellen. Die Schokolade 
wird über die Kunststoffschraube nach oben befördert und fließt dann wie 
ein Springbrunnen herunter.

5. Die Schokolade 2 Minuten fließen lassen, dann den Motor ca. 30 Sekunden lang 
abschalten, um evt. Luftblasen zu entfernen.

6. Fließt die Schokolade zu langsam, mit 2 Esslöffel mit Speiseöl verdünnen.
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Achtung:
• Nur geschmolzene Schokolade ohne Nüsse o. Ä. verwenden, da diese im 

Gerät steckenbleiben können.
• Niemals kalte Flüssigkeit in die Schokolade gießen. Dies kann die Schokolade 

zum Erstarren bringen.

Pflege und Wartung
1. Sicherstellen, dass das Gerät abgeschaltet und vom Stromkreis abgetrennt sowie 

komplett abgekühlt ist.
2. Schraube und Turm von Hand mit warmem Wasser und Spülmittel abspülen.
3. Restliche Schokolade mit einem Küchenpapier abwischen.
4. Keine Schokolade weggießen, da diese erstarren und so den Abfluss 

verstopfen kann.

Achtung: Die Motoreinheit nicht abspülen oder in Wasser tauchen.

Fehlersuche
Problem Lösung

Die Schokolade fließt nicht. Die Schokolade ist zu dick, mit Speiseöl verdünnen.

Die Schokolade fließt 
nicht gleichmäßig.

Das Gerät steht nicht eben, auf eine ebene 
Unterlage stellen.

Die Schokolade fließt 
nicht richtig.

Stücke in der Schokolade bremsen den Fluss. 
Die Stücke entfernen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Fassungsvermögen 300 ml

Spannung/Leistung 220–240 V/32 W
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00  
 fax: 0247/445 09  
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

Internet www.clasohlson.se

Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

 
 
Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
 faks: 23 21 40 80 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

Internett www.clasohlson.no

Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

 
Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222  
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

Internet www.clasohlson.fi

Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

Great Britain
Customer Service contact number: 0845 300 9799  
 e-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet www.clasohlson.com/uk

Postal 10 – 13 Market Place 
 Kingston Upon Thames 
 Surrey 
 KT1 1JZ

Deutsch
Kundenservice Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.com besuchen und  
 auf Kundenservice klicken.


